MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 372.

Chapter 372.

An act to incorporate the Passadumkeag Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate

Powers, privileges, &c. Sect. 1. Andrew Woodman, Charles Woodman, Phillip Page and Joseph W. Porter, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Passadumkeag Manufacturing Company, with all the powers privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time in value the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

May hold real and personal estate.

Objects of corporation.

- Sect. 2. Said company are authorized to carry on at Lowell, Burlington and in township number two north division, Penobscot county, the manufacture of woolen goods, and any other articles of any material, the manufacture of which is not contrary to the laws of this state, and to carry on such lumber manufacturing and other business as is already pursued at the places where under this act new works are designed to be built.
- Sect. 3. This act shall take effect on and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 21, 1864.

Chapter 373.

An act to incorporate the town of Mt. Chase.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mt. Chase, town of, to incorporate. Sect. 1. The plantation of Mt. Chase, in the county of Penobscot, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Mt. Chase; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers and privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of incorporated towns in this state.

First meeting, how called.

- Sect. 2. Any justice of the peace within said county, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meeting.
- Sect. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 21, 1864.